marker for the detection of MBC. While future validation 
in larger cohorts should be done, these results identify a 
novel urinary protein that represents the first non-inva-
sive diagnostic test for monitoring BC progression and 
recurrence.

Methods
Study population
One hundred and forty-three samples were analyzed (n = 
143) including samples from patients diagnosed with IBC 
(n = 50), MBC (n = 43) and age- and sex-matched healthy 
controls (n = 50) (Supplemental Table  S1). All diagno-
ses were confirmed by biopsy. Specimens were obtained 
prior to surgical or other therapeutic intervention